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PER HON'BLE MR.GOPAL KRISBNAf VICE CHAIRMAN 

• • • Respondents 

In this application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 

l985e the applicant V.C.Jain has claimed interest on the delayed payroent of 

DCRG and commutation of pension from the date of his retirement i.e. 30.9.1991 

to 15.11.1996 1 on which date the aforesaid payroents were made • 

. -f.,:- 2. None is present for the applicant' even in the second round. None was 

present for the applicant on the preceding date of hearing also. Heard the 

learned counsel for the respondents. Records of the case have been carefully 

perused. 

3. The facts of the case are as 'follows. The applicant retired as Assistant· 

Divisional Accounts Officer in the- office of the Divisional Railway Managerf 

Kotaw on attaining the age of superannuation on.
1 
30.9.1991. He was thereafter 

·"'-. . 

entitled to all pensionary benefit~ but the dE;?ath-cum-retirement gratuity ana 

the ·collliilOted value of pen_~;;i.on' 'were 
1 
withheld due . to the pendency of 

-~-~ 

disciplinary proceedings against him. It is pleaded by the applicant that in 

view of the Railway Board's instructionse the dis~iplinary proceedings ought to 

have been completed within 150 days of its commencement but the proceedings 
·' .'lingered on due to adroinistrat.ive lapses f~r years together and the money 

.payable towards DCRG ana commuted value of pension~~~ remained withheld and 
' . 

in such circumstances the applicant is entitled to interest thereon @ 12% per 
. ' \ ' . q)J:,e.N annum. It js also pleaded that the -action of the respondents for non-payment 

.· 



-,2-

of interest @ 12% per annum for the withheld amount from 30.9.1991 to 
'-

15.11.1996 is arbitrary! unjust and unreasonable. On the contraryw the 

respondents have stated that the applicant became entitled to the payroent of 

DCRG and commutation of pension on the conlusion of the disciplinary 

proceedings vide order dated 26.7.1996 and consequently the payment pertaining 

to the said retiral benefits was released within a very short period of 3~ 

months~ whi~h cannot be said to be a case of delayed payment of the said 

benefits. It is contended by the respondents that the applicant is not 

entitled to the payment of interest as claimed by him. 

4. It is borne out by the record that disciplinary proceedings had been 

,initiated against the applicant vide the charge-sheet dated 22.4.1991 and when 

the applkant retired on superannuation on 30.9.1991. the aforesaid 

disciplinary proceedings were still pending against him. In accordance with 

the provisions contained in Rule lO(l)(c) of the Railway Services (Pension) 

Rules, 1993 and Rule 5 of the Railway Services (Commutation of Pension) Rules, 

1993, the amount of gratuity or DCRG and commutation of pension were required 

to be paid to the applicant only on the conclusion of the disciplinary 

proceedings and the issuance of the final orders thereon. It is denied by the 

respondents that the enquiry was prolonged due to administrative lapses. The 

payment of.. DCRG and the commutation of pension had been withheld due to the 

pendency of disciplinary proceedings for major -penalty against the applicant. 

It cannot s thereforem be said that the payment of the aforesaid benefits had 

become due to the applicant on the date of his reUrement and the -._applicant was 

unjustifiably deprived of its use. Since~ in the instant case~ the amount of 

DCRG and commutation of pension had been withheld properly due to the pendency 

of the disciplinary proceedings on the date of retirement of the applicant and 

on the conclusion of the said proceedings the payment of DCRG and commutation 

of pension has been released within a short period of 3~ monthst it cannot be 

said to be a case of any administrative lapses. The disciplinary proceedings 

having been concluded on 26.7 .1996r the applicant became entitled to the 

payroent of DCRG and commutation of pension only on that date. The payments 

were released within a short period of 3% months. In the circumstancesa there 

was no delay in releasing the said amount and the applicant is not entitled to 

payment of any interest thereon. The action of the respondents in withholding 

the aforesaid benefits cannot be faulted.· 

5. The OA ise therefore, dismissed with no order as to costs. 
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VICE CHAIRMAN 


